
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
A 

Revision 2000-09-02 

KC-491-20-A 
CFDA#: 93.959 

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between SALISH 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, through 
Kitsap County, as its administrative entity, a political subdivision of the State of 
Washington, with its principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 
98366, hereinafter "SBHASO", and Kitsap Recovery Center, hereinafter 
"CONTRACTOR." 

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties 
agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-491-20, and 
executed on January 11, 2021, shall be amended as follows: 

1. Page 1: Contract Term is amended as follows: 

January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2022. 

2. Page 1: Amount is amended as follows: 

$209,475 

3. Attachment A: Special Terms and Conditions as follows: 

The following term is added as to Section 6. Federal Block Grant: 

f. FBG funds may not be used, directJy or indirectly, to purchase, prescribe, or 
provide marijuana or treatment using marijuana. Treatment in this context includes 
the treatment of opioid use disorder. FBG funds also cannot be provided to any 
individual or organization that permits marijuana use for the purposes of treating 
substance use or mental disorders. See, e.g., 45 C.F.R. § 75.300(a), 21 U.S.C. §§ 
812(c)(10) and 841 (prohibiting the possession, manufacture, sale, purchase or 
distribution of marijuana). This prohibition does not apply to those providing such 
treatment in the context of clinical research permitted by the DEA and under the 
Federal Drug Administration (FDA)-approved investigational new drug application 
where the article being evaluated is marijuana or a constituent thereof that is 
otherwise a banned substance under federal law. 

4. Attachment 81: Statement of Work- Substance Use Disorder Residential is 
added. 

5. Attachment 82: Statement of Work- Substance Use Disorder Withdrawal 
Management is added. 

6. Attachment C: Budget is deleted entirely and replaced as attached. 



Revision 2000-09-02 

KC-491-20-A 
CFDA#: 93.959 

7. If this Contract Amendment extends the expiration date of the Contract, then 
the Contractor shall provide an updated certificate of insurance evidencing 
that any required insurance coverages are in effect through the new contract 
expiration date. The Contractor shall submit the certificate of insurance to: 

Program Lead, Salish Behavioral Health Administrative Services Organization 
Kitsap County Department of Human Services 
614 Division Street, MS-23 
Port Orchard, WA 98366 

Upon receipt, the Human Services Department will ensure the submission of all 
insurance documentation to the Risk Management Division, Kitsap County 
Department of Administrative Services. 

8. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and 
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, addenda 
or modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect. 



Revision 2000-09-02 

KC-491-20-A 
CFDA#: 93.959 

This amendment shall be effective January 1, 2022. 

Dated this.l.O__day of~~ , 2022. 

SALISH BEHAVIORAL HEAL TH 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
ORGANIZATION, By 
KITSAP COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS, Its Administrative 

~~£de-
Charlotte Garrido, Commissioner 

Rob~o issioner . 

DATE \ {,o(i,i, 

~~ 
Dana Daniels, Clerk of the Board 

CONTRACTOR: 
Kitsap Recovery Center 

Name: Keith Winfield 
Title: Contract Administrator 

I attest that I have the authority to sign 
this contract on behalf of Kitsap 
Recovery Center. 

,1.J)-1 /-:;., 
DATE 



ATTACHMENT B1: STATEMENT OF WORK- Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Residential 

I. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

A. Eligibility 

Persons eligible for SUD residential placement are those individuals who: 

• Individual is not enrolled or eligible for Medicaid. 

• Meet medical necessity based on ASAM placement criteria. The Salish BH-ASO 
will reimburse Subcontractor for services to eligible individuals who reside in the 
SBH-ASO. 

B. Program-Specific Requirements 

1. Licensing 

a. The Subcontractor is licensed by the Washington State Department of Health 
(DOH). 

b. The Subcontractor must maintain credentialing requirements set forth by SBH­
ASO. 

2. Residential Admissions: 

a. SBH-ASO is responsible SUD residential services for non-Medicaid, 
un/underinsured individuals residing in Clallam, Jefferson, or Kitsap Counties within 
available resources. Subcontractor shall work with other payers to determine their 
authorization standards. Individuals must meet the following criteria to be eligible 
for this level of care under the SBH-ASO. 

i. Medical Necessity for SUD services is established. 

ii. The specific ASAM criteria for placement. 

iii. The individual's needs cannot be more appropriately met by any other formal or 
informal system or support. 

3. Priority Populations 

a. SBH-ASO and the Subcontractor shall prioritize treatment admissions according to 
the following priority categories: 

i. Women who are pregnant and injecting drugs; 

ii. Women who are pregnant with SUDs and; 

iii. Individuals who are injecting drugs. 

b. Washington state and Salish BHO defined priority populations: 

Page 1 of 2 



i. First priority: Parenting women; 

ii. All other populations are prioritized as follows: 

iii. Postpartum (up to one year, regardless of pregnancy outcome); 

iv. Parenting individuals involved with Child Protective Services; 

V. Youth; 

vi. Offenders (as defined in RCW 70.96A.350); 

vii. Other Medicaid Individuals: and 

4. Access to Services 

The Subcontractor shall provide access to services as follows: 

a. Opiate Substitution Clients: The Subcontractor shall accept and make the 
necessary adjustments to continue treatment for any clinically appropriate client 
actively taking an opiate substitution medication. 

b. The Subcontractor shall not have policies or procedures in place that deny 
treatment services to any individual solely on the basis that the client is taking 
prescribed medication(s). 

c. Nicotine: The Subcontractor shall ensure that access to treatment services is not 
denied solely on the basis that a client is using over the counter nicotine cessation 
medications or actively participating in a Nicotine Replacement Therapy regimen. 

d. Ensure that treatment services are not denied to any individual solely on the basis 
of that individual's drug(s) of choice. 

e. The Subcontractor reserves the right to deny admission to any individual when the 
Subcontractor determines that the individual is beyond the scope of the 
Subcontractor's ability to safely or adequately treat, or that the inclusion of the 
individual in the treatment setting may interfere with or detract from the treatment of 
other clients. 

Page 2 of 2 



ATTACHMENT 82: STATEMENT OF WORK-Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Withdrawal 
Management 

I. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION 

A. Eligibility 

Persons eligible for SUD residential placement are those individuals who: 

• Individual is not enrolled or eligible for Medicaid. 

• Meet medical necessity based on ASAM placement criteria. The Salish BH-ASO 
will reimburse Subcontractor for services to eligible individuals who reside in the 
SBH-ASO. 

B. Program-Specific Requirements 

1. Licensing 

a. The Subcontractor is licensed by the Washington State Department of Health 
(DOH). 

b. The Subcontractor must maintain credentialing requirements set forth by SBH­
ASO. 

2. Admissions: 

a. SBH-ASO provides funding for SUD withdrawal management services for non­
Medicaid, un/underinsured individuals residing in Clallam, Jefferson, or Kitsap 
Counties within available resources. Subcontractor shall work with other payers to 
determine their authorization standards. Individuals must meet the following criteria 
to be eligible for this level of care under the SBH-ASO. 

i. Medical Necessity for SUD services is established. 

ii. The specific ASAM criteria for placement. 

iii. The individual's needs cannot be more appropriately met by any other formal or 
informal system or support. 

3. Priority Populations 

a. SBH-ASO and the Subcontractor shall prioritize treatment admissions according to 
the following priority categories: 

i. Women who are pregnant and injecting drugs; 

ii. Women who are pregnant with SUDs and; 

iii. Individuals who are injecting drugs. 

b. Washington state and Salish BHO defined priority populations: 

Page 1 of 2 



ATTACHMENT C: Budget/Rate Sheet 

Budget Summary 

Contractor: Kitsap Recovery Center 

Contract No: KC-491-20 

Contract Period: 01/01/21-
12/31/22 

Expenditure Previous Changes this Current 
Contract 

Period 1: 01/01/21 - 12/31/21 

SUD Outpatient Services and Supports 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 

CJTA 80,000.00 0.00 80,000.00 

SUD Residential (Jefferson OTA) 11,000.00 0.00 11,000.00 

Period 1 Budget Total 101,000.00 0.00 101,000.00 

Period 2: 01/01/22 - 12/31/22 

OTA 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 

SUD Residential- $275 per day (Enhanced 0.00 24,475.00 24,475.00 

SABG) 

SUD Withdrawal Management - $250 per 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

day (Enhanced SABG) 

Period 2 Budget Total 0.00 108,475.00 108,475.00 

Contract Total 101,000.00 108,475.00 209,475.00 



Contractor Insurance on file with Kitsap County Risk. 



No Results were found for 

• Kitsap Recovery Center 

Search Again 

Search conducted 11/24/2021 3:08:55 PM EST on OIG LEIE Exclusions database. 
Source data updated on 11/9/2021 8:00:00 AM EST 




